Temp. Meas. Range −20–85 ◦C Recommended in range
5–55 ◦C

Renesas
ZMOD4410

Resistor heat—Low-rate
Minimum 3 s

TVOC
0–1,000,000 ppb For IAQ

For IAQ
160–1000 ppm 160–1000 ppm

eCO2 400–5000 ppm

Smell/odors
Sulfur based or

organic
based-acceptable

BOSCH
BME680

direct output of IAQ
Index for Air Quality

index

Pressure 300–1100 hPa

Humidity Temperature
0–100%

40–85 ◦C

Sensirion SPS30 Optical Laser light Source

Mass concentration
1–1000 µg/m3 1 µg/m3

PM1.0, PM2.5, PM4, PM10
0.3–1.0 µm, 2.5 µm, 4.0

µm, 10.0 µm

Particle detection size
Number# concentration

0–3000 #/cm3 0.3–0.5 µm, 0.3–1.0 µm,
0.3–2.5 µm, 0.3–4.0 µm,

0.3–10.0 µm accordinglyPM0.5, PM1.0, PM2.5, PM4
and PM10

Omron B5W-
LD0101-1/2

LED light source Light
Scattering sensing

method

Particle detection size
range

Vout1 = 0.5–2.5 µm

Vout2 ≥ 2.5 µm

Sensors 2021, 21, 6183 10 of 23

Table 3. Sensors’ accuracy and precision.

Sensor Accuracy Consistency Precision Drift

Sensirion SVM30 typical: 1.3% of the
measured value <0.25% RH/year <0.02 ◦C/Year

Renesas ZMOD4410 ±25%
±25% no external calibration Durability to Siloxanes Change in

sensitivity ±5%±15% with external calibration

BOSCH BME680

Response time (τ 33–63%) <1 s (for new sensors) ±4%
Sensor-to-sensor deviation +/− 15% +/− 15

RMS Noise
Sensitivity Error

Temp coefficient offset

0.12 Pa (Equivalent to 1.7 cm)

±0.25% (Equivalent to 1 m at 400
m height change)

±1.3 Pa/K (Equivalent to ±10.9
cm at

1 ◦C temp. change)

±3% relative humidity ≤1.5% relative humidity
hysteresis

Sensirion SPS30

Precision PM1, PM2.5 = ±10
µg/m3

@ 0–1000 µg/m3

0–100 µg/m3 = ±1.25
µg/m3/year

PM4, PM10 = 0–100 µg/m3 = ±25
µg/m3

100–1000 µg/m3 ± 25% m.v

100–1000 µg/m3 = ± 1.25%
m.v./year

0–1000 #/cm3 = ±100 #/cm3 0–1000 #/cm3 ± 12.5 #/cm3/year

1000–3000 #/cm3 = ±10% m.v 1000–3000 #/cm3 ± 1.25%
m.v./year

Table 4. Sensors’ communication and energy characteristics.

Sensor Communication
Interface Voltage Power Consumption Sampling Rate

Sensirion SVM30 I2C 5 V 245 mw/49 mA
80 ms 14 Hz

400 Hz max

1 s 1 Hz

Renesas ZMOD4410 I2C 1.8–3.6 V
23 mW/16 mA max Minimum 3 s

I sleep = 450 nA 10 s typical

BOSCH BME680 ISP UART 5 V

Sleep mode 3.7 µA at 1
Hz humidity, pressure,

and temperature
0.09–12 mA for

p/h/T/gas depending
on the operation mode

8 s

Sensirion SPS30
I2C only Mass/UART

(full spec measurement) 4.5–5.5 V
275 mW/55 mA or

1 s 1 Hz sample1.65 mW/330 µA idle

0.19 mW/38 µA sleep

Omron
B5W-LD0101-1/2

Pulsed output
5 V

450 mW/90 mA 10-s min 20 s optimum
Vripple
<30 mV

Sensors 2021, 21, 6183 11 of 23

Table 5. IAQ sensors’ price information.

Sensors Cost

Sensirion SVM30 19.49 €
Renesas ZMOD4410 6.95 €

BOSCH BME680 22.00 €
Sensirion SPS30 38.83 €

Omron B5W-LD0101-1/2 12.87 €

The following paragraphs present a list of highlighted observations and characteristics
according to the technical data of the various studied devices, along with comparing sensor
characteristics against our project goals.

1. TVOX-CO2 Gas sensors group

a. Sensirion SVM30

This device provides two complementary calibrated air quality output signals and
features a dynamic baseline compensation algorithm, containing both Set and Get baselines